

**Proposal for Amendment to  
Regulations on the Administration of International Kyorugi Referees  
(Effective as of September 23, 2020)**

Existing Rules	Proposed Amendment
<p>Article 12. International Referee Refresher Course</p> <p>12.1. The WT conducts the International Referee Refresher Course for education on the amended WT Competition Rules and WT Para Taekwondo Competitions Rules, etc. as well as improvement of quality as the International Referee and Review Jury. International Referee fails to achieve the minimum score may not be nominated as referees for WT promoted &amp; recognized competitions.</p>	<p>Article 12. International Referee Refresher Course</p> <p>12.1. The WT conducts the International Referee Refresher Course for education on the amended WT Competition Rules and WT Para Taekwondo Competitions Rules, etc. as well as improvement of quality as the International Referee and Review Jury, <b>and the course may be held via online. The official teaching language shall be only English but local language may be supplemented to help understanding of the referees.</b> An International Referee Who fails to achieve the minimum score may not be nominated as a referee for WT promoted &amp; recognized competitions.</p>